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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ken Madden 
University of British Columbia  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article is a meta-analysis examining the effects of exercise on 
anthropomorphic measures and LDL in older adults. This is an 
interesting question, and the paper is well written. I have a few 
concerns:  
 
1. Given the heterogeneity of the interventions, is it even justified to 
do a meta-analysis that combines aerobic training and strength 
training in the first place?  
2. Were study authors contacted for any of the data?  
3. One of the figures is missing (or is at least blank on my version). I 
think it might be the one showing the effects of LDL, but since the 
figures seem to be out of order (and aren't numbered) it is hard to 
tell.  
4. Is 60 really old enough to be geriatric? What percentage of the 
subjects were older than 65?  
5. Was systolic blood pressure a potential outcome in any of the 
studies?  
 
Minor issues:  
 
1. "Overweight" is an adjective, not a noun. 

 

REVIEWER Peter Watson 
Medical Research Council  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Page 6. Is the weighted mean difference between groups mentioned 
in the first line of the statistical analysis paragraph a standardised 
difference such as Hedge’s g?  
 
Page 7. The second and third lines mention that the small number of 
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studies make statistical testing for bias using funnel plots unreliable. 
It therefore follows that the computed pooled estimates may be 
biased since we are unable to test to see if the pooled effect sizes 
are based upon studies with a preponderance of overly small or 
overly large effect sizes. Is this a concern to the authors and does 
this effect the conclusions of using pooled estimates of group 
differences? I also wonder about the effects of dropout (noted on 
lines 5-8 of the first paragraph on page 8) on interpreting the results. 
Is it possible by not using information from dropouts we have an 
under or overestimate of group differences due to exercise.  
 
Page 9 (lines 1-2). What statistical tests were used to give the p-
values quoted in the papers comparing the control and intervention 
groups mentioned in the first paragraph on page 9? I also wonder on 
what grounds the data for triglycerides and HDK cholesterol are 
deemed insufficient for meta-analysis. Too few studies? Given the 
possibly very small number of published studies on triglycerides and 
HDL cholesterol can anything meaningful be inferred? Do we need 
more studies to make general conclusions of intervention and 
control group differences? It would be helpful to mention in the text 
how many studies were pooled in each meta-analysis. Not sure to 
what (groups) EX and CR (line 6 on page 9) refer to.  
 
Page 10. I don’t see why you present results assuming fixed effects 
in the second paragraph when the effects appear to be 
heterogeneous (page 8, second line of the meta-analysis 
paragraph).  
 
Page 11. There are further confidence intervals for group differences 
between intervention and control quoted at the end of the first 
paragraph. Should these be in the results section with the other 
confidence intervals?  
I don’t have a copy of any of the figures which presumably give the 
forest plots of the studies involved in the pooling in the meta-
analyses.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Ken Madden 
Institution and Country University of British Columbia  
Canada 
Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared 
 
This article is a meta-analysis examining the effects of exercise on anthropomorphic measures and 
LDL in older adults. This is an interesting question, and the paper is well written. I have a few 
concerns:  
 
1. Given the heterogeneity of the interventions, is it even justified to do a meta-analysis that 

combines aerobic training and strength training in the first place?  
 
Response:  These modalities commonly occur together in research and community practice and 
are difficult to separate completely. 

 
2. Were study authors contacted for any of the data?  

Response:  We did not contact study authors. 
 
3. One of the figures is missing (or is at least blank on my version). I think it might be the one 

showing the effects of LDL, but since the figures seem to be out of order (and aren't numbered) it 
is hard to tell.  
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Response:  We will be sure to review and correct this on our next submission. 
 
4. Is 60 really old enough to be geriatric? What percentage of the subjects were older than 65?  

Response:  Please see Table 1.  We are unable to calculate this figure precisely, but the average 
age for the vast majority of the studies was over 65. 

 
5. Was systolic blood pressure a potential outcome in any of the studies?  

Response:  Gudlaugsson, Stewart, Nishijima, Villareal, and Finucane reported blood pressure. 
 
Minor issues:  
 

1. "Overweight" is an adjective, not a noun.  
Response:  Thank you. 
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